



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.  
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

ROBERTA FEINSTEIN and REX  
GONSALVES,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

JOHN F. CHAPPELL, THOMAS W.  
D'ALONZO, WILLIAM P. KEANE,  
MARK A. SIRGO, VALEANT  
PHARMACEUTICALS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., VALEANT  
PHARMACEUTICALS  
INTERNATIONAL, and SUN  
MERGER SUB, INC.,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 308, 2016

On Appeal from C.A. No. 10721-CB  
in the Court of Chancery of the State  
of Delaware

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP**  
Derrick B. Farrell (No. 5747)  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 145  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
Tel.: (302) 482-3182

*Counsel for Appellants and  
Plaintiffs' Delaware Counsel Below*

(Additional counsel on following page)

Dated: October 7, 2016

**OF COUNSEL:**

**FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP**

Stuart J. Guber *admitted pro hac vice*

Timothy J. Peter

101 Greenwood Ave., Suite 600

Jenkintown, PA 19046

Tel.: (215) 277-5770

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs'*

*Co-lead Counsel for Plaintiff Roberta*

*Feinstein Below*

**JOHNSON & WEAVER, LLP**

W. Scott Holleman *admitted pro hac vice*

99 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor

New York, NY 10016

Tel.: (212) 802-1486

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs'*

*Co-lead Counsel for Plaintiff Rex*

*Gonsalves Below*

**THE WEISER LAW FIRM, P.C.**

James M. Ficaró

22 Cassatt Avenue

Berwyn, PA 19312

(610) 225-2677

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs'*

*Executive Committee Member*

*Counsel for Plaintiff Qihan Zhang Below*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	1
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Board Members did not Breach their Fiduciary Duties by Agreeing to the Coercive Step-Down Provision.....	1
A. The Step-Down Rendered the Tender Offer Coercive.....	1
B. The Board Members Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Agreeing to a Coercive Tender Offer.....	7
II. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Board Members did not Breach their Fiduciary Duties in Connection with the Equity Award Termination.....	9
A. This Court Should Defer Ruling on the Ratification Issue.....	9
B. Even If this Court Takes Ratification Under Consideration, Ratification Does Not Apply Here. ....	10
1. Ratification Does Not Apply to Tender Offers.....	10
2. Even If <i>Corwin</i> Applies to Tender Offers, Ratification Does Not Apply Here Because There was Inadequate Disclosure .....	12
C. Appellants Adequately Pled a Non-Exculpated Breach Against the Board for Terminating the Equity Awards Without Conferring Value to Salix Stockholders.....	19
1. Appellees Inappropriately Contested the Facts.....	19
2. Appellants Have Stated A Direct Rather Than Derivative Claim Related To The Board’s Termination Of The \$39 Million In Unvested Equity Awards .....	20
3. Appellants Have Stated A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Related To The \$39 Million In Unvested Equity Awards .....	24

Conclusion..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	2
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	13
<i>In re Celera Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 6304-VCP, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 66 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) .....	15
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Emerging Communs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16415, 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	14
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	9
<i>Garvin v. Am. Motor Sales Corp.</i> , 318 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1963).....	7
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	2
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	6
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sugar Corp.</i> , No. 7313, 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 522 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 1985) .....	6
<i>Laborers Local 235 Benefit Funds v. Starent Networks, Corp.</i> , No. 5002-CC, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 210 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2009) .....	14
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	12

<i>Matador Capital Management Corp. v. BRC Holdings</i> , 729 A.2d 280 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	11
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 6247-VCP, 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 172 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013) judgment entered sub nom. <i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent</i> , <i>Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. July 23, 2013).....	17
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	13
<i>In re Orchid Cellmark Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 6373-VCN, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 75 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2011).....	11
<i>Paramount Communs., Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 1993 Del. LEXIS 440 (Del. Dec. 9, 1993).....	2
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 28-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 67 A.2d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>In re Pure Res. S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Riverstone Nat’l, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9796-VCG, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 111 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	11
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 606 A.2d 112 (Del. 1992).....	13
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016).....	3

<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 .....	11
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031(Del. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	14
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	13
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	2
<i>In re Volcano Corporation Stockholders Litigation</i> , No. 372, 2016 .....	9, 10
<i>In re Wheelabrator Technologies, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	10
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	6, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jeffrey J. Stewart, <i>Biotechnology Valuations for the 21st Century</i> .....	15, 16
Jeremy Gelber, <i>Monitoring the Process of Clinical Trials</i> (July 14, 2007) .....	16
